1991 Assembly Bill 65

Date of enactment: April 22, 1992 Date of publication*: May 6, 1992

1991 WISCONSIN ACT 216

AN ACT to create 111.335 (1) (cm) and 134.59 of the statutes, relating to: preventing burglar alarm installation companies from hiring unpardoned felons or allowing them access to certain records and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 111.335 (1) (cm) of the statutes is created to read:

111.335 (1) (cm) Notwithstanding s. 111.322, it is not employment discrimination because of conviction record to refuse to employ as an installer of burglar alarms a person who has been convicted of a felony and has not been pardoned.

SECTION 2. 134.59 of the statutes is created to read: **134.59 Felons, burglar alarm installation.** (1) No

person may intentionally hire as a burglar alarm installer a felon who has not been pardoned. Any person engaged in the business of installing burglar alarms may request the department of justice to do a criminal history search on any person whom that person hires or proposes to hire as a burglar alarm installer.

(2) No person engaged in the business of installing burglar alarms may intentionally allow a felon who has not been pardoned to have access to individual burglar alarm installation records.

(3) Any person who violates sub. (1) or (2) may be required to forfeit not more than \$1,000.